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Honorable Broox G. Garrett, Jr., Attorney


Escambia County Board of Education


Thompson, Garrett & Hines


P. O. Box 387


Brewton, Alabama  36427-0387





Land Sale Law – Health Care Auth-orities – Counties – Municipalities – Public Purpose – Escambia County





The Escambia County Health Care Authority can donate to the Town of Flomaton property in the Town of Flomaton formerly used as a small hospital facility.





Dear Mr. Garrett:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Escambia County Health Care Authority.








QUESTION





	May the Escambia County Health Care Au-thority transfer to the Town of Flomaton, for no consideration, property previously used as a hos-pital facility?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states:





	I represent the Escambia County Health Care Authority.  The Authority owns all of the hospital facilities in Escambia County, Alabama.  Approximately seven years ago, the Authority entered into a lease agreement with Escambia County Alabama Community Hospitals, Inc., which is a nonprofit corporation, and leased all of its physical facilities to Escambia County Ala-bama Community Hospitals, Inc.





	The lease originally covered a small hospi-tal facility in Flomaton, Alabama, but subsequent to the initial lease, the property was dropped from the lease and for approximately the last eight or nine years, the facility in Flomaton has not been used to provide medical services to the citizens of the county.  Enclosed with this letter are the minutes of a meeting of the Escambia County Health Care Authority held on October 24, 2002, in which they addressed this property and their desire to transfer the property to the Town of Flomaton.  There is also enclosed a res-olution that was adopted by the Board.





	As you can see, the minutes verify that the building is in extremely poor condition and was last occupied in 1992.  The building has no cool-ing or heating, and the roof is beyond repair and it would cost in excess of $200,000 just to repair the roof.  Demolition costs of the building are es-timated to be in excess of $50,000.  The Town of Flomaton has requested that the property be deeded to them and they, in turn, would demolish the existing structures on the property, and their intention is to erect a library on the site.  The Authority has determined that the costs and ex-pense of repairs and demolition exceed the value of the property and therefore desire to transfer the property to the Town of Flomaton for no con-sideration.





	The Escambia County Health Care Authority is established pursuant to section 22-21-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 22-21-310 to 22-21-344 (1997).  The powers of health care authorities are set out at section 22-21-318 of the Code.  ALA. CODE § 22-21-318 (1997).  Among these powers is the following authority:


	To receive, acquire, take and hold (whether by purchase, gift, transfer, foreclosure, lease, de-vise, option or otherwise) real and personal prop-erty of every description, or any interest therein, and to manage, improve and dispose of the same by any form of legal conveyance or transfer; provided however, that the authority shall not, without the prior approval of the governing body of each authorizing subdivision, have the power to dispose of (i) substantially all its assets, or (ii) any health care facilities the disposition of which would materially and significantly reduce or impair the level of hospital or health care ser-vices rendered by the authority; and provided further, that the foregoing proviso shall not be construed to require the prior approval of any such governing body for the mortgage or pledge of all or substantially all its assets or of any of its health care facilities, for the foreclosure of any such mortgage or pledge or for any sale or other disposition thereunder.





ALA. CODE § 22-21-318(a)(7) (1997).





	It is stated in the resolution of request from the Escambia County Health Care Authority that the property considered here does not consti-tute a material part of the assets of the Authority, and the disposition of the property will not significantly reduce or impair the level of health care services rendered by the Authority.





	The Land Sale Law, found at section 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, requires all sales and leases made by the state or any of its boards, commissions, bureaus, agencies, institutions, and corporations to be sold or leased by auction or sealed bids.  ALA. CODE § 9-15-71 (2001).  A health care authority established under section 22-21-310, et seq., of the Code is an agency or instrumentality of its authorizing subdi-visions and is a political subdivision of the state.  ALA. CODE § 22-21-318(c)(2) (1997).  As such, it is not an agent or agency of the state.  Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth., 921 F. 2d 1438, 1461, FN 37 (11th cir. 1991).  Transfers between local governmental entities are exempt from the Land Sale Law.  ALA. CODE § 9-15-82 (2001).





	Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as last amended by Amendment No. 558, prohibits a political subdivision of the state from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  This provision, however, does not prohibit one political sub-division from granting property to another political subdivision.  Rogers v. City of Mobile, 277 Ala. 261, 279, 169 So. 2d 282, 299 (1964).  As stated above, the Escambia County Health Care Authority is not a politi-cal subdivision of the state, and therefore, it is not subject to section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Alabama Hospital Association v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (Ala. 1980).





	This Office is not aware of any law that would prohibit the Escamb-ia County Health Care Authority from transferring the former hospital facility to the Town of Flomaton.








CONCLUSION





	The Escambia County Health Care Authority can donate to the Town of Flomaton property in the Town of Flomaton formerly used as a small hospital facility.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





BP/LKW/jho


80980v1/46558


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�
































November 25, 2002





Honorable Broox G. Barrett, Jr.
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